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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20268-0001

Modification of Mail Classification Schedule
Docket No. MC2008-3

Regarding Bound Printed Matter

COMMISSION INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1
(Issued April 1, 2008)

On March 20, 2008, the Postal Service filed notice concerning a change in classification that would require all Bound Printed Matter (BPM) mailings be paid by mailing permit, a requirement that currently applies only to destination-entered BPM.
  On March 27, 2008, the Postal Service filed notice of amendment to that change that would require all BPM Flats and Parcels to be paid by permit imprint only.
  In addition, the Amendment would restate the requirement that destination-entered BPM is subject to an annual mailing fee.  

The Commission has the following questions regarding the planned changes to BPM service.  The Postal Service is requested to respond to these questions by no later than April 7, 2008.

1. Regarding the amended notice requiring that all Bound Printed Matter mailings be paid by permit imprint:

(a)
Under what circumstances, if any, may a mailer mail BPM pieces at BPM single-piece rates?

(b)
How would mail referenced in (a) be entered for mailing?
2. By product, list the single-piece rate mailings that are an exception to the requirement that permit imprint mailings contain at least 200 pieces or 50 pounds.








Steven W. Williams








Secretary
� See Notice of the United States Postal Service of Classification Change, March 20, 2008. 


� See Notice of the United States Postal Service of Amendment to Conforming Changes in Mail Classification Schedule submitted with Notice of Classification Change, March 27, 2008 (Amendment).





